



2023-04-18 12:12

\$~64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **LA.APP. 272/2017**
UNION OF INDIA

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Adv. with
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha, Mr. M.S. Akhtar and Ms.
Rini V. Tigga, Advs.

versus

AMITA GUPTA AND ANR

..... Respondent

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER
06.01.2023

%

CM APPL. 572/2023 -Ex.

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 571/2023 -Dir. by Appellant.

3. This is an application filed by the appellant with a grievance that despite the appellant having deposited the amount, in terms of this Court's order dated 28.08.2017 with the Registrar General of this Court, the learned Executing Court is proceeding with the execution of the award.
4. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that even though this Court had on 28.08.2017, directed the appellant to deposit the awarded



amount with the reference Court, the amount was inadvertently deposited with the Registrar General of this Court but without any objection thereto being raised either by the Registry or by the respondent. He contends that once the awarded amount already stands deposited by the appellant, the interest of the respondents is duly secured and therefore, the Executing Court ought not to proceed with the execution of the award.

5. Despite advance service, none appears for the respondents. Upon the appellant taking steps, issue notice to the respondents through counsel. Reply, if any, be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week, thereafter.
6. Taking into account that the awarded amount as directed vide this Court's order dated 28.08.2017 already stands deposited by the appellant, the execution proceedings will remain stayed till the next date.
7. List on 13.03.2023.

JANUARY 6, 2023
acm

REKHA PALLI, J